
 

 

WWU response to REC Code Manager Performance Assurance Consultation  

  

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the consultation.  Wales & West Utilities is a gas 
transporter serving 2.5 million supply points in Wales and south west England.     
 
We note that this is the first REC Code Manager consultation and that REC branding has been 
used to distinguish between REC consultations and RECCo communications.  We think that 
maintaining this distinction is important as there are some cases where RECCo fulfil functions 
that are not REC activities. 
 
We suggest that the REC Co website should have a “consultations” tab rather than having 
consultations under the “code manager” tab.  This makes consultations more accessible for 
those not familiar with the REC Co arrangements.   Putting “consultation” into the search engine 
does not give this consultation as a result although board minutes do appear.  Having a 
“consultations” tab would allow both REC Co consultations and REC code manager 
consultations, appropriately badged to appear in the same place.  With the current arrangement 
there is logical place for REC Co consultations, for example on charging statements or budgets 
to appear. 
 
We have answered only those questions where we have a substantive comment. 
 
 
Q1 Are you supportive of the enhanced definition for Retail Risk we have defined within 
Appendix A? 
 

The text of the modification under 5.1.5 and 5.1.6 refers to a definition of retail risk and an 
enhanced definition in the Performance Assurance Methods.  Appendix 1 refers to a definition of 
retail risk.   This discrepancy needs to be tidied up. 
On the substantive point we suggest that the definition should be slightly amended to read: 
 
A risk that retail energy consumer outcomes and or the effectiveness of the retail market 
are measurably and significantly degraded by a failure by a REC or other Party to meet 
the objectives, or comply with standards and or core processes under the REC.’ 
 
We suggest removing “and” and replacing with “or” as otherwise a risk that affect retail energy 
customer outcomes but not, the presumably overall, effectiveness of the retail market would not 
be captured. 
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The use of the term “effectiveness of the retail market” raises the question as to whether this 
means the whole of the dual fuel retail market or whether we would consider impacts that 
affected significant parts of the market whether that be gas or electricity or market sectors such 
as domestic, micro businesses and so forth.  Please see our answer to question 6 that gives an 
example of how interpretation of this phrase could affect what is treated as a priority risk. 
 
The use of the term “core processes” suggests that there are also “non-core processes” and 
clarity as what each term covers is required. 
 
 
Q5 Are there any reasons why the Retail Risks defined in Table 1 should not be the initial 
priority focus for the PAB in the first year (from September 2021)? Please provide 
reasons to explain your answer. 
 
We have one comment on the Retail Risks defined in Table 1. 
 

Risk 3: Priority Services Register is not up to date which may lead to an interruption of 
PSC's services 
WWU comment:  Outcome 2 (invalid people on register) is less likely to be disruptive 
than Outcome 1 (valid people on the list).   Outcome 2 could impact DNO’s response to 
supply interruptions if there are a lot on instances for a particular incident. 
 

We also want to draw the PAB’s attention to a potential risk regarding the Transfer of Consumer 
Data schedule, specifically Customer Contact Data.   Under the current SPAA arrangements the 
transfer of Customer Contact Data, has not been as good as was expected.  Currently just over 
50% of Supply Points provide one or more customer contacts.  The REC schedule makes the 
gas and electricity obligations the same (“the Supplier shall”) so provision of gas data should 
immediately improve under REC from 1st September.   Given the importance of Customer 
Contact Data to electricity and gas distribution companies in enabling them to contact customer 
during interruptions we think that PAB should plan to monitor performance of the comparative 
performance by Suppliers in providing Customer Contact Data across the electricity and gas 
obligations from the 1st September and be ready to take action if overall or comparative 
performance does not meet the obligations. 

 
 

Q6 In your view, are there any priority Retail Risks that have not been captured? Please 
provide details 
 

There is a lot of discussion in the industry about Supplier of Last Resort processes, but we note 
that Supplier of Last Resort is not listed as one of the priority Retail Risks.   We assume that this 
is because while Supplier of Last Resort is problematic for the Suppliers and customers affected 
it does not sufficiently affect the “effectiveness of the retail market” as a whole.   This is a good 
example of how the interpretation of the phrase “effectiveness of the retail market“ to which we 
refer in our answer to question 1 could affect the priority risks.  
 
 
Q11 Do you agree with the principle of obtaining data from central systems (including if 
necessary making changes to existing contracts and codes) and utilising existing 
data sources and mechanisms, wherever possible, rather than requesting each REC 
Party to compile and submit data to the REC Portal? 
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We agree that obtaining data form central systems is likely to be more efficient; however, this 
requires the following: 
 

a) a clear and unambiguous authority to enable the Performance Assurance service 
provider to collect these data; 

b) data is only collected where required and is not collected across the board without 
reasonable cause; 

c) data is deleted when not required and not kept when it is not needed 
 
 
Q13 Do you agree that data can be provided without requiring further customer 
consent as outlined in paragraph 8.4.3? If not, please provide details of your 
rationale. 
 
8.4.3 states: 
8.4.3 We are aware that some of the data we will request constitutes as personal data, 
such as meter point being considered a personal data item. We do not believe 
additional consent is required from customers of REC Parties in relation to this 
activity as it forms part of existing consent for regulatory purposes. Consideration of 
how data is handled, retained and protected is covered within the contract between 
RECCo and the Code Manager. 
 
We are unclear what 8.4.3 means by “existing consent for regulatory purposes”.  There are two 
issues; first the requirement under REC for Suppliers to provide the data and second the 
authority to collect the data.  We assume reference to existing consent is a reference to a clause 
in REC, but this is not referenced in the consultation.   If this clause does exist that we assume 
that the justification under the Data Protection Act 2018 is contractual requirement.   Much more 
clarity is required on this point.  If this authority is not clear in the REC, then we do not believe 
that the Performance Assurance function is authorized to obtain the data as proposed.   
Resolution would require a REC change to put the obligation into REC.  The issue of whether 
Suppliers have or need consent from individual customers is an issue for Suppliers and what is 
included in their privacy statements.   If there is a clear obligation in REC, then Suppliers may 
rely on contractual obligation in terms of the Data Protection Act 2018.  We note that UNC 
modification 0762 will enable RECCo to have access to data held by the Central Data Service 
Provider, this means that the RECCo Performance Assurance service provider contract will 
need to reflect this arrangement. 
 
We also have concerns regarding what seems to be the approach of acquiring as much data as 
possible and then looking at it to see whether it illustrates performance assurance concerns.    
We do not think that this is proportionate and question whether it complies with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.   A better approach is to look at higher level data to identify possible 
concerns and then obtain data to allow further investigation if required.   
 
We note the statement “Consideration of how data is handled, retained and protected is covered 
within the contract between RECCo and the Code Manager”.   As the intention seems to acquire 
data at MPRN level then the Performance Assurance service provider must comply with the 
Data Protection Act 2018 and then any additional obligations in its service provider contract with  
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RECCo.  We would like to see a some more information on how the Performance Assurance 
service provider will comply with the Data Protection Act 2018. 
 
  
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Carly Evans 

Head of  Regulation 

Wales & West Utilities 

 


